

State of North Carolina ROY COOPER GOVERNOR

NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY HEALTH WORKER AWARENESS WEEK

2024

BY THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, community health workers play a vital role in advancing access to quality health care for all North Carolina communities by providing comprehensive care, accessible health education, outreach, and support services; and

WHEREAS, the last week of August is designated as National Community Health Worker Awareness Week, recognizing the contributions and dedication of community health workers across the nation in improving the health and well-being of individuals and families; and

WHEREAS, North Carolina recognizes the significant impact of community health workers in advancing public health initiatives, reducing health care costs, and improving health outcomes, particularly among underserved and marginalized populations; and

WHEREAS, Community Health Worker Awareness Week provides an opportunity to raise awareness about the invaluable role that community health workers play in connecting individuals and families to health care services, resources, and information, ultimately strengthening the fabric of our communities; and

WHEREAS, through efforts led by the North Carolina Community Health Worker Association in collaboration with health care providers, community organizations, and government agencies, community health workers in North Carolina foster partnerships and initiatives that enhance access to quality health care and promote health literacy among diverse populations; and

WHEREAS, by proclaiming the last week of August as Community Health Worker Awareness Week in North Carolina, we honor and celebrate the dedication, compassion, and commitment of our more than 1,000 certified community health workers in empowering individuals and communities to lead healthier lives and build a brighter future for all;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ROY COOPER, Governor of the State of North Carolina, do hereby proclaim August 26 – 30, 2024, as **"NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY HEALTH WORKER AWARENESS WEEK"** in North Carolina, and commend its observance to all citizens.



Governor

IN WITLESS WHERE, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Great Seal of the State of North Carolina at the Capitol in Raleigh this twentieth day of August in the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-four and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred and forty-ninth.